

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of Georgia,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-02485

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF**  
**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. NetChoice Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims.....	2
A. The Federal INFORM Act Preempts Act 564.....	2
B. Act 564 Runs Afoul of the First Amendment.....	8
1. Act 564 Triggers Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny.....	8
2. Act 564 Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	10
C. Act 564 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	14
II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Overwhelmingly Weigh In Favor Of Maintaining The Status Quo .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	5
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4, 6
<i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Figueroa v. Foster</i> , 864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Heat Techs., Inc. v. Papierfabrik August Koehler SE</i> , 2020 WL 12309512 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12
<i>Minn. Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	9
<i>N. Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	14
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	10
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	3

*Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....6

*OPIS Mgmt. Res., LLC v. Sec’y, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.*,  
713 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart*,  
852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) .....3

*Pitt News v. Pappert*,  
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) .....10

*Smith v. Illinois*,  
469 U.S. 91 (1984).....3

*Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon*,  
596 U.S. 450 (2022).....3

*Tamburello v. Comm-Tract Corp.*,  
67 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....3

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) .....5

*Torres v. Lynch*,  
578 U.S. 452 (2016).....8

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....9

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....14

*Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. Ice Portal, Inc.*,  
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022) .....5

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Assoc., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....10

*Waks v. Empire Blue Cross/Blue Shield*,  
263 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2001) .....3

*Wash. Post v. McManus*,  
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 10, 13

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....13

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §45f..... 1, 2, 4, 7  
42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....7  
42 U.S.C. §2000h-4.....7  
O.C.G.A. §10-1-767.....3  
O.C.G.A. §10-1-941.....10  
O.C.G.A. §10-1-942.....10

**Other Authority**

Conflict, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, <https://archive.ph/xo7Dg> .....2
